PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Zuo et al. (2021). “Modified corn stalk biochar,” BioResources 16(4), 7428-7443.  7428
Preparation and Characterization of Modified Corn Stalk
Biochar
Haifeng Zuo,a Xianxian Qin,b Zhigao Liu,a,* and Yunlin Fu b
To increase the added value of corn stalk and improve the performance of
corn stalk biochar, magnesium chloride (MgCl2) was used to modify
biochar, and the effects of temperature on the structure and properties of

8.65 at 600 °C, indicating that modified biochar was weakly alkaline. The influence of
MgCl2 on the ash content of biochar was not as great as that of temperature. With the
increase of pH and ash, the yield decreased from 91.4% to 59.15%, indicating that as the
carbonization temperature increased, the degree of carbonization increased, resulting in
high ash content and low biochar residues, which ultimately led to a decrease in yield.
In addition, there were related literature reports that some mineral elements
contained in biochar ash, such as K, Ga, Mg, etc., exist in the form of carbonate or oxide,
which was an essential reason for the alkalinity of biochar (Yuan et al. 2011). As the
pyrolysis temperature increases, their contribution to the alkalinity of biochar also
increases. That is, a higher ash content resulted in a higher pH value.
Table 1. The Yield, pH, and Ash Content of CBC-300 and MCBCs
Samples Yield (%) PH Ash Content
CBC-300 39.33 ± 0.68 6.3 ± 0.00 a  8.55 ± 0.44 c
MCBC-300 91.4 ± 0.10 c 7.00 ± 0.30 b 8.07 ± 0.21 c
MCBC-400 74.9 ± 0.60 b 8.40 ± 0.1 c 10.36 ± 0.03 b
MCBC-500 61.65 ± 1.45 a 8.55 ± 0.05 c 11.07 ± 0.04 b
MCBC-600 59.15 ± 0.35 a 8.65 ± 0.05 c 17.34 ± 1.42 a
Nitrogen Adsorption–Desorption Curve
It can be seen from Fig. 2 that the nitrogen adsorption-desorption curves at different
temperatures were different. The adsorption capacity of modified biochar was higher than

Table 2. Pore Structure Parameters of MCBCs and CBC
Sample Modified
Temp.
(°C)
Modifier Specific Surface Area
(m2/g)
Pore Volume (cm3/kg) Meso-
porosity
(%)
Av.
Pore
Diameter
(nm)
SBET Smicro Smeso Vtotal Vmicro Vmeso - D
CBC300 300 - - 0.128 0.394 2.94 - 2.91 99 -
MCBC300 300 MgCl2 2.56 1.21 1.25 8.64 0.6 7.94 91.9 13.5
MCBC400 400 MgCl2 2.81 2.97 1.07 12.5 1.5 11.49 91.8 17.8
MCBC500 500 MgCl2 218 167 27.3 146 84.4 49.6 34 2.67
MCBC600 600 MgCl2 240 197 21.1 155 104 41.0 26 2.59
MHMBC [a] 500 MgCl2 28.1 - - 120 - - - -
YBC [b] 600 NaOH 43.2 - - 47.9 - - - -
MBC2 [c] 500 KMnO4 5.36 - - - - - - -
Note: a, b, and c literature were cited by Oginni et al. (2020), Li et al. (2017a), and Tan et al.